§TATIC AND DYNAMIC ANALYSS
IN A DRAW PUNH DESIGN

SETHURAMAN 8/p VATIAPAN

FACULTY OF ENGIWNERW O
UWNWERSVTY OF MALAYA
MAY 20004



(

Contents

Page

Chapter 1

Chapter 2

Chapter 3

Chapter 4

Chapter 5

_._.._._._.
noto—=O

2.1
22
23
2.4
2.5
2.6

3.0
3.1
3.1.1
312
313
3.14
315
3.2
3.2.1
322
33
331
332

4.0
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.1
4.2
43

5.0
5.1
5.2
5.3
531
532

Acknowledgement
Abstract

List of symbols
List of figures

Introduction

Sheet metal forming
Objective of study
Methodology

Part print of cup

Literature survey

[ntroduction

Design rules for drawings

Friction in drawing process

Formability in drawing process

FEM in simplification and optimization of draw tool design
Mechanical properties of sheet metal

Analysis on cup drawing
Drawing process

Bending

Straightening

Friction

Compression

Tension

Blank development
Introduction

Trim allowance

Draw and redraw design calculations
Introduction

Thickness to diameter ratio

Finite element method
Introduction

Process of discretization
Cause and effect
Introduction

Process of discretization
Cause and effect

Design and analysis of draw punch
Introduction

Percentage of reduction

Draw operation calculation

First redraw calculation

Second redraw calculation

N N e —

12
15
19
20

22
22
23
25
26
28
31
32
32
33
35
35
35

41
M
41
44
41
41
44
57
57
57
59
63
65

T




Contents

Page

Chapter S

Chapter 6

Chapter 7

533
5.4
54.1
54.2
543
544
5.4.5
5.4.6
5.4.7
5438
5.4.9
5.4.10
5.5
5.6
5.6.1
5.6.2
563
5.64
5.6.5
5.6.6
5.6.7
5.7
5.7.1
5.7.2
573

6.0

6.1

6.1.1
6.1.2
6.1.3
6.2

6.2.1
6.2.2
6.2.3
6.24

7.0
7.1
7.2

Third redraw calculation

Mathematical analysis of die components
Introduction

Punch force

Blankholder force

Blankholder thickness

Clearance

Punch height

Die height

Die shut height

Press stroke

Vector force analysis

Solid modeling CAD - Pro Engineer
Static analysis - Finite element method
Introduction

Stress

Strain

Relationship between stress and strain
Proportional limit and ultimate strength
Working stress

FEM analysis - MSC Nastran

Dynamic analysis - Finite element method
Introduction

Characteristics of a dynamic problem
Formulations of equations of motions

Results and discussions

Static analysis

Relationship between force and deformation
Failure theories

Error

Dynamic analysis

Fatigue failure

Free vibration analysis

Response to harmonic loading

Pro Mechanica time response analysis

Conclusions and recommendations
Conclusions
Recommendations

Reference Books/Manuals

Appendix A
Appendix B

67
68
68
68
70
70
73
74
74
75
76
76
78
83
83
&3
85
86
87
89
90
99
99
99
100

107
107
107
112
123
126
126
131
131
132

137
137
138

139




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

[ would like to take this opportunity to express my sincere appreciation and gratefulness
to my supervisors Assoclate Professor Dr. Mansor Fadzil and En. Tuan Mohd. Yusoff
Shah Tuan Ya for their continuous advice, guidance, knowledge and support rendered
throughout this study. A special thanks to Associate Professor Dr.Ramachandran and Mr.

Samuel Jones who also provided advice and guidance.

I would also like to thank all the staff at the CAD/CAM unit for their excellent support

and cooperation throughout this period.

Thank You.



ABSTRACT

The objectives of this study are :

1. To design a draw punch for the purpose of deep drawing a cylindrical cup.

2. To improve the draw punch design by determining the static and dynamic reliability
of the draw punch.

3. To determine the life span of the draw punch under dynamic loading.

A static load is a force which has an unchanging magnitude, unchanging points of
applications and unchanging direction. In this study, static analysis was performed using
the Finite Element Method. Three different static failure theories namely Maximum
Normal Stress Theory, Maximum Shear Stress Theory and Distortion Energy Theory
were used to determine the static reliability based on the responses from Finite Element

Method tools.

A dynamic load is any load which has a changing magnitude, direction and positions of
applications. As such, the responses to dynamic loading such as stresses are also dynamic
and varying with time. Dynamic analysis was performed using the Finite Element Method
tools. The most significant characteristic of this dynamic analysis is that these dynamic
stresses can cause fatigue failures although the actual maximum stress is below the yield
strength. Failures have been caused by stresses that have been repeated for a large number

of times.

1



List of Symbols :

u  coefficient of friction

F punch force

t blank thickness

D  blank diameter

d cup diameter

h cup height

r strain ratio

S. nominal ultimate tensile strength

un  value of unknowns at nodal points
N, interpolation functions

oy  stress in y direction

e, straininy direction

vy  deformation in y direction

k  element property matrix

q  vector of unknowns at element nodes
Q vector of element nodal forcing function
K assemblage property matrix

r  assemblage vector of nodal unknowns
R  assemblage vector of nodal forcing functions
E  Young’s Modulus Of Elasticity

S stress

A area

e  deformation

€  strain

L  length

o principal stress

T max Maximum shear stress

il



List of Symbols

Sy
Sy
P
fi
fy
fo
v

p(t)

tensile yield strength
compressive yield strength
load

inertia force

elastic force

damping force
displacement

applied load

spring stiffness constant
damping constant

weight

endurance limit / fatigue limit
axial endurance limit
fatigue strength of steel

ultimate compressive strength



List of Figures :

Figure 1.1 : Methodology Flowchart

Figure 1.2 : Part Print of Draw Cup

Figure 2.1 : Punch radius(r,), Die radius(rp), Sheet Thickness(S,), Blank Diameter (dg)
Figure 2.2 : Overhang Limit

Figure 2.3 : Limiting Dome Height Test

Figure 2.4 : Sketch of the Sheet Metal Bulge Test Tooling

Figure 2.5 : Using VPB to Evaluate Material Formability

Figure 2.7 : Schematic Illustration of Effect of BHF on CupHeight

Figure 3.1 : Initial contact with Blank

Figure 3.2 : Bending At Start Of Operation

Figure 3.3 : Draw Action Begins with Straightening

Figure 3.4 : Overcoming Forces Due To Friction

Figure 3.5 : Squeezing or Compression During Forming

Figure 3.6 : Final Stage of Drawing

Figure 3.7 : Resulting Tension in Cup Side Wall

Figure 3.8 : Buckling Under Compressive Loads

Figure 3.9 : Reducing Wrinkling Severity

Figure 3.10 : Compressive Load Reduction for Severe Draw in 3003-03 Aluminium
Figure 4.1a : Discretization of Two Dimensional Body

Figure 4.1b : Distribution of u. over a generic element e

Figure 4.2a : One Dimensional Element

Figure 4.2b : Two Dimensional Element

Figure 4.2¢ : Three Dimensional Element

Figure 4.3a: Approximate Solutions As Patchwork of Solutions : Assemblage
Figure 4.3b : Approximate Solutions As Patchwork of Solutions : Neighbouring Elements
Figure 4.3c : Approximate Solutions As Patchwork of Solutions : Section A-A
Figure 4.4 : One Dimensional Stress Deformation

Figure 5.1 : Blank Diameter and Cup Diameter

Figure 5.2 : First Draw Cup Dimensions



List of Figures :

Figure 5.3
Figure 5.4
Figure 5.5
Figure 5.6
Figure 5.7
Figure 5.8
Figure 5.9
Figure 5.10
Figure 5.11
Figure 5.12
Figure 5.13
Figure 5.14
Figure 5.15
Figure 5.16
Figure 5.17
Figure 5.18
Figure 5.19
Figure 5.20
Figure 5.21
Figure 5.22

: Selection Of Die Radius
. First Redraw Cup Dimensions
: Second Redraw Cup Dimensions
: Keeper Design
: Clearance in Drawing Die
. Cross Section Of A Draw Die
: Vector Analysis Of Cutting
. Draw Punch Dimensions
: Blankholder Dimensions
. Assembly Drawing of Punch, Blankholder and Die
. Stress vs Strain ‘
. Stress vs Strain Curve for Low Carbon Steel
. FEM Analysis - Construction of First Layer of Elements
- FEM Analysis - Extrusion of the First Layer to Punch Length
: FEM Analysis - Applications of Boundary Conditions
: FEM Analysis — Application of Loads
. FEM Analysis — Isometric View of the Constrained and Loaded Punch
. FEM Analysis — Side View of a Discretized Draw Punch
. Isometric View of a Discretized Punch

: View of a Deformed Punch After Static Loading

Figure 5.23a: ldealized SDOF systems - Basic Components

Figure 5.23b: Idealized SDOF systems - Forces in Equilibrium

Figure 5.24
Figure 6.1
Figure 6.2
Figure 6.3
Figure 6.4
Figure 6.5

. Influence of Gravity on SDOF Equilibrium
Total Translation in Z axis
Total Translation vs Node ID
Total Rotation vs Element ID

: Solid Z Normal Stress vs Element ID

. Solid Z Normal Stress in Z axis

vi



List of Figures :

Figure 6.6 : Solid Maximum Shear Stress vd Element ID

Figure 6.7 : Solid Von Mises Stress in Z axis

Figure 6.8 : Solid Von Mises Stress vs Element ID

Figure 6.9 : S-N Diagram

Figure 6.10 : Isometric View of Meshed, Loaded and Constrained Draw Punch
Figure 6.11 : Von Mises Stress Response

Figure 6.12 : Von Mises Stress vs Time Graph

vii



