# STATIC AND DYNAMIC ANALYSIS IN A DRAW PUNCH DESIGN

SETHURAMAN S/O VATIAPAN

FACULTY OF ENGINERING UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA MAY 2004

		Contents	Page
		Acknowledgement	ì
		Abstract	ii
		List of symbols	iii
		List of figures	v
Chapter 1	1.0	Introduction	1
	1.1	Sheet metal forming	1
	1.2	Objective of study	2
	1.3	Methodology	3
	1.4	Part print of cup	5
Chapter 2	2.0	Literature survey	8
	2.1	Introduction	8
	2.2	Design rules for drawings	8
	2.3	Friction in drawing process	12
	2.4	Formability in drawing process	15
	2.5	FEM in simplification and optimization of draw tool design	19
	2.6	Mechanical properties of sheet metal	20
Chapter 3	3.0	Analysis on cup drawing	22
	3.1	Drawing process	22
	3.1.1	Bending	23
	3.1.2	Straightening	25
	3.1.3	Friction	26
	3.1.4	Compression	28
	3.1.5	Tension	31
	3.2	Blank development	32
	3.2.1	Introduction	32
	3.2.2	Trim allowance	33
	3.3	Draw and redraw design calculations	35
	3.3.1	Introduction	35
	3.3.2	Thickness to diameter ratio	35
Chapter 4	4.0	Finite element method	41
	4.1	Introduction	41
	4.2	Process of discretization	41
	4.3	Cause and effect	44
	4.1	Introduction	41
	4.2	Process of discretization	41
	4.3	Cause and effect	44
Chapter 5	5.0	Design and analysis of draw punch	57
	5.1	Introduction	57
	5.2	Percentage of reduction	57
	5.3	Draw operation calculation	59
	5.3.1	First redraw calculation	63
	5.3.2	Second redraw calculation	65



		Contents	Page
Chapter 5	5.3.3	Third redraw calculation	67
	5.4	Mathematical analysis of die components	68
	5.4.1	Introduction	68
	5.4.2	Punch force	68
	5.4.3	Blankholder force	70
	5.4.4	Blankholder thickness	70 70
	5.4.5	Clearance	73
	5.4.6	Punch height	73 74
	5.4.7	Die height	74
	5.4.8	Die shut height	75
	5.4.9	Press stroke	75 76
	5.4.10		76 76
	5.5	Solid modeling CAD - Pro Engineer	78 78
	5.6	Static analysis - Finite element method	83
	5.6.1	Introduction	83
	5.6.2	Stress	83
	5.6.3	Strain	85
	5.6.4		86
	5.6.5	Relationship between stress and strain Proportional limit and ultimate strength	87
	5.6.6	Working stress	87 89
	5.6.7	FEM analysis - MSC Nastran	
	5.7	· ·	90
	5.7.1	Dynamic analysis - Finite element method Introduction	99 99
	5.7.1	Characteristics of a dynamic problem	99
	5.7.3	Formulations of equations of motions	100
	5.7.5	1 officiations of equations of motions	100
Chapter 6	6.0	Results and discussions	107
	6.1	Static analysis	107
	6.1.1	Relationship between force and deformation	107
	6.1.2	Failure theories	112
	6.1.3	Error	123
	6.2	Dynamic analysis	126
	6.2.1	Fatigue failure	126
	6.2.2	Free vibration analysis	131
	6.2.3	Response to harmonic loading	131
	6.2.4	Pro Mechanica time response analysis	132
Chapter 7	7.0	Conclusions and recommendations	137
	7.1	Conclusions	137
	7.2	Recommendations	138
		Reference Books/Manuals	139
		Appendix A	
		Appendix B	

**ACKNOWLEDGEMENT** 

I would like to take this opportunity to express my sincere appreciation and gratefulness

to my supervisors Associate Professor Dr. Mansor Fadzil and En. Tuan Mohd. Yusoff

Shah Tuan Ya for their continuous advice, guidance, knowledge and support rendered

throughout this study. A special thanks to Associate Professor Dr.Ramachandran and Mr.

Samuel Jones who also provided advice and guidance.

I would also like to thank all the staff at the CAD/CAM unit for their excellent support

and cooperation throughout this period.

Thank You.

i

### **ABSTRACT**

The objectives of this study are:

- 1. To design a draw punch for the purpose of deep drawing a cylindrical cup.
- 2. To improve the draw punch design by determining the static and dynamic reliability of the draw punch.
- 3. To determine the life span of the draw punch under dynamic loading.

A static load is a force which has an unchanging magnitude, unchanging points of applications and unchanging direction. In this study, static analysis was performed using the Finite Element Method. Three different static failure theories namely *Maximum Normal Stress Theory*, *Maximum Shear Stress Theory* and *Distortion Energy Theory* were used to determine the static reliability based on the responses from Finite Element Method tools.

A dynamic load is any load which has a changing magnitude, direction and positions of applications. As such, the responses to dynamic loading such as stresses are also dynamic and varying with time. Dynamic analysis was performed using the Finite Element Method tools. The most significant characteristic of this dynamic analysis is that these dynamic stresses can cause fatigue failures although the actual maximum stress is below the yield strength. Failures have been caused by stresses that have been repeated for a large number of times.

# **List of Symbols:**

- μ coefficient of friction
- F punch force
- t blank thickness
- D blank diameter
- d cup diameter
- h cup height
- r strain ratio
- S<sub>ut</sub> nominal ultimate tensile strength
- u<sub>m</sub> value of unknowns at nodal points
- N<sub>m</sub> interpolation functions
- $\sigma_y$  stress in y direction
- e<sub>y</sub> strain in y direction
- v<sub>y</sub> deformation in y direction
- k element property matrix
- q vector of unknowns at element nodes
- Q vector of element nodal forcing function
- K assemblage property matrix
- r assemblage vector of nodal unknowns
- R assemblage vector of nodal forcing functions
- E Young's Modulus Of Elasticity
- S stress
- A area
- e deformation
- ∈ strain
- L length
- σ principal stress
- $\tau_{max}$  maximum shear stress

# **List of Symbols**

- S<sub>yt</sub> tensile yield strength
- S<sub>ye</sub> compressive yield strength
- P load
- f<sub>I</sub> inertia force
- f<sub>S</sub> elastic force
- f<sub>D</sub> damping force
- v displacement
- p(t) applied load
- k spring stiffness constant
- c damping constant
- W weight
- S<sub>e</sub> endurance limit / fatigue limit
- S'e axial endurance limit
- S'<sub>f</sub> fatigue strength of steel
- S<sub>uc</sub> ultimate compressive strength

### List of Figures:

- Figure 1.1: Methodology Flowchart
- Figure 1.2: Part Print of Draw Cup
- Figure 2.1 : Punch radius(r<sub>p</sub>), Die radius(r<sub>D</sub>), Sheet Thickness(S<sub>o</sub>), Blank Diameter (d<sub>B</sub>)
- Figure 2.2 : Overhang Limit
- Figure 2.3 : Limiting Dome Height Test
- Figure 2.4 : Sketch of the Sheet Metal Bulge Test Tooling
- Figure 2.5 : Using VPB to Evaluate Material Formability
- Figure 2.7 : Schematic Illustration of Effect of BHF on CupHeight
- Figure 3.1: Initial contact with Blank
- Figure 3.2 : Bending At Start Of Operation
- Figure 3.3 : Draw Action Begins with Straightening
- Figure 3.4 : Overcoming Forces Due To Friction
- Figure 3.5 : Squeezing or Compression During Forming
- Figure 3.6: Final Stage of Drawing
- Figure 3.7 : Resulting Tension in Cup Side Wall
- Figure 3.8 : Buckling Under Compressive Loads
- Figure 3.9 : Reducing Wrinkling Severity
- Figure 3.10: Compressive Load Reduction for Severe Draw in 3003-03 Aluminium
- Figure 4.1a: Discretization of Two Dimensional Body
- Figure 4.1b: Distribution of u<sub>e</sub> over a generic element e
- Figure 4.2a: One Dimensional Element
- Figure 4.2b: Two Dimensional Element
- Figure 4.2c: Three Dimensional Element
- Figure 4.3a: Approximate Solutions As Patchwork of Solutions: Assemblage
- Figure 4.3b: Approximate Solutions As Patchwork of Solutions: Neighbouring Elements
- Figure 4.3c: Approximate Solutions As Patchwork of Solutions: Section A-A
- Figure 4.4 : One Dimensional Stress Deformation
- Figure 5.1 : Blank Diameter and Cup Diameter
- Figure 5.2 : First Draw Cup Dimensions

# List of Figures:

Figure 5.3 : Selection Of Die Radius Figure 5.4 : First Redraw Cup Dimensions Figure 5.5 : Second Redraw Cup Dimensions Figure 5.6 : Keeper Design Figure 5.7 : Clearance in Drawing Die Figure 5.8 : Cross Section Of A Draw Die Figure 5.9 : Vector Analysis Of Cutting Figure 5.10: Draw Punch Dimensions Figure 5.11: Blankholder Dimensions Figure 5.12: Assembly Drawing of Punch, Blankholder and Die Figure 5.13: Stress vs Strain Figure 5.14: Stress vs Strain Curve for Low Carbon Steel Figure 5.15: FEM Analysis - Construction of First Layer of Elements Figure 5.16: FEM Analysis - Extrusion of the First Layer to Punch Length Figure 5.17: FEM Analysis - Applications of Boundary Conditions Figure 5.18: FEM Analysis – Application of Loads Figure 5.19: FEM Analysis – Isometric View of the Constrained and Loaded Punch Figure 5.20 : FEM Analysis – Side View of a Discretized Draw Punch Figure 5.21: Isometric View of a Discretized Punch Figure 5.22: View of a Deformed Punch After Static Loading Figure 5.23a: Idealized SDOF systems - Basic Components Figure 5.23b: Idealized SDOF systems - Forces in Equilibrium Figure 5.24: Influence of Gravity on SDOF Equilibrium Figure 6.1 : Total Translation in Z axis Figure 6.2 : Total Translation vs Node ID Figure 6.3 : Total Rotation vs Element ID Figure 6.4 : Solid Z Normal Stress vs Element ID

Figure 6.5 : Solid Z Normal Stress in Z axis

# **List of Figures:**

Figure 6.6 : Solid Maximum Shear Stress vd Element ID

Figure 6.7 : Solid Von Mises Stress in Z axis

Figure 6.8 : Solid Von Mises Stress vs Element ID

Figure 6.9 : S-N Diagram

Figure 6.10: Isometric View of Meshed, Loaded and Constrained Draw Punch

Figure 6.11: Von Mises Stress Response

Figure 6.12 : Von Mises Stress vs Time Graph